
 
May 14, 2024 

 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman  
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
 

Re: DE 24-065 Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. 2024 Default Service Solicitations – 
DOE Position 

 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
On April 19, 2024, Unitil filed a proposed procurement schedule stating Unitil would 
submit its default service filing to the Commission on June 7, 2024. On May 8, 2024, in 
docket DE 24-065, the Commission issued its Commencement of Adjudicative 
Proceeding and Notice of Hearing stating that the Department of Energy “shall file its 
position regarding UES's petition, including the reasons for this position, on or before 
June 4, 2024;” (emphasis added). The Commission scheduled the hearing in DE 24-065 
for June 11, 2024. 
 
Given the abbreviated timeline between the default service filing and hearing, the 
Department of Energy submits this letter to respectfully notify the Commission that it 
intends to provide its position at the June 11 hearing, after it has an opportunity to review 
Unitil’s default service petition and resulting rates.  
       
 

Sincerely, 
       

 
      Matthew C. Young 
      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
 
 
Cc: Docket Related Service List 

 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Jared S. Chicoine 
 
 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.   
 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429  

 
 

TDD Access: Relay NH 
1-800-735-2964 
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Website: 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
asbury@unitil.com
conneely@unitil.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
daveya@unitil.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
main@unitil.com
mcnamara@unitil.com
nawazelski@unitil.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
pentzj@unitil.com
Marc.H.Vatter@oca.nh.gov
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
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Karen Asbury
Unitil Svc Corp.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842-1720
asbury@unitil.com

Joseph Conneely
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

conneely@unitil.com

Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Alice Davey
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

daveya@unitil.com

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Paul B Dexter
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
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Donald M Kreis
Office of Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Daniel Main
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

main@unitil.com

Linda S McNamara
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

mcnamara@unitil.com

Dan Nawazelski
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
nawazelski@unitil.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Jeff Pentz
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

pentzj@unitil.com
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Marc Vatter
Office of Consumer Advocate

Marc.H.Vatter@oca.nh.gov

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
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